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The U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services’ Transformation Program Office (TPO) and Office of Public Engagement (OPE) hosted the fourth EDIS collaboration session with industry stakeholders on Wednesday, May 19, 2010. Involvement from industry representatives was extremely high and included over 60 participants that engaged with OTC and OPE at this event. The purpose of this event was to discuss the USCIS E-Filing External Data Interface Standard (EDIS).  EDIS is a set of technical standards that enable a third party immigration practitioner’s system to securely transfer digital immigration benefit request data directly to USCIS. This system-to-system interface will be a new electronic filing (E-filing) channel, and is intended to increase efficiency and improve the acceptance rate for immigration benefit requests. EDIS is part of the Agency’s broader USCIS Transformation Program effort to create a more transparent, efficient and customer focused organization.  
The topics covered during this session included the following:
· Update for Timeline of EDIS 

· Artifacts of the EDIS IEPD

· Status of Business Domain Model

· Electronic Signatures

· Payment Processing

· Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding

Question 1: USCIS changes data in the forms frequently which means the data fields for this new e-filing channel will also require frequent modifications. How do you intend to handle that?
· Answer 1: We are planning to schedule a series of maintenance releases that would incorporate changes to the data collected on benefit requests, as needed. This will help to ensure that the specifications reflect USCIS requirements. Right now we don’t have any particular field change requirements and cannot yet plan for those changes, but we’re planning to accommodate an appropriate release schedule that takes into account both USCIS and our stakeholders’ needs. 
· Stakeholder Follow Up Comment: If you look at the change history of forms, they come all the time. It’s almost weekly.  In the future, will it become more ordered or will there be a better process? It’s mainly thrown at us and if that is the way it will continue, we will have issues.  USCIS needs to look into that.  
· USCIS Follow Up Response: This is great feedback and we will consider this input in our planning.
Question 2: How much of the current system will be replicated in the future immigration system? For example, the I-140 has been updated in paper but not electronic format. How do you foresee an electronic filing be recorded for the applicant’s purposes? Previously, USCIS provided a PDF of applications for the applicant’s use, but now that is no longer possible. What record do they get?

· Answer 2:  The data requirements will be the same for both paper and electronic benefit request submissions.  We have been referring to this as “channel parity.”  We recognize the importance of channel parity and will plan and coordinate this into our new system.  For your second part of your question, the representative will be able to see the benefit request that is about to be submitted.  Since this request will be put into an all encompassing message and in one standard format, there should be a way for your case management system to report out what you will be sending.  Also, a new feature of the Transformation system will be immigration accounts where attorneys and representatives will be able to log into to access their information. There will be some sort of identifier, such as case ID or receipt number, which will be used to retrieve case status.  

Question 3: Will the final schema be hosted on USCIS secure site, similar to SEVIS?

· Answer 3: Yes, these specifications will be available in some secure manner to those who need it. Part of process is to register to participate and through that process, this information will be made available.

Question 4: Has any 3rd party electronic signature entity been considered? 
· Answer 4:  USCIS is in the process of considering the use of various 3rd party electronic signature entities.  At this time, the Agency has not considered a specific 3rd party electronic entity to be used with the Transformation Program.
Question 5: When we file initial evidence, it can sometimes include hundreds of pages. Will there be a problem to submit that all at one time? 
· Answer 5: This is good information.  We will take this input and use this information during our planning phase, specifically with respect to performance and capacity requirements. The EDIS specification will address the inclusion of many pages worth of various information types; implementation of EDIS by external systems will also have to address this. Our goal would be to accommodate all typical requirements and not have it be difficult for you to participate.

Question 6: Are you saying that only one person is to make the payment for all of their company’s attorneys?  I have the impression that you are going to require one person be responsible for all attorneys in a firm?

· Answer 6: No.  Each attorney would have their own account; accounts will also be established for their clients and linked to the appropriate attorneys who are representing them on specific cases.
Question 7: We do not do e-filing now, nor have I ever used pay.gov, but would this new system allow for multiple types of payments?  
· Answer 7: The details of the pay.gov interface are still being defined in terms of pay.gov capabilities and USCIS requirements.
· USCIS Post Event Response: Pay.gov accepts Visa, Master Card, American Express, Discover and payments via Automated Clearinghouse (ACH), or direct debits from a checking or savings account.

Question 8: Would we pay with credit card for each firm or benefit application or pay with trust account?
· Answer 8: USCIS will most likely not include trust accounts, and all payment requirements are still under development. 
Question 9: Will we be able to split payment across multiple forms of payment. 
· Answer 9: The details of the pay.gov interface are still being defined in terms of pay.gov capabilities and USCIS requirements.
Question 10: Does pay.gov accept direct payments through API? Right now, it sounds like the payment information needs to be entered manually.  
· Answer 10: We have not yet finalized integration requirements with Pay.gov. As of now, someone has to log into the system manually every time. 
· Stakeholder Follow Up Question. Would there be a way to not have to log in each time?
· USCIS Response: We need to look into that.

Question 11: Could attorneys or representatives collect payment themselves and pay through the organization instead of each time for each petitioner?

· Answer 11: We need to look into pay.gov’s capabilities.
Question 12: Would the new system be able to accommodate payment waivers?

· Answer 12: The payment system will not accommodate waivers, but you will be able to submit your fee waiver as part of the benefit request submission process.  When you do that, it is intended that you would not be redirected to pay.gov.

Question 13: Do you intend to open EDIS to Turbo-tax like companies?

· Answer 13: These EDIS specifications are going to be posted on the USCIS and NIEM websites and made available to the general public. This means anyone can use and implement these standards in whatever systems they develop or maintain. USCIS is not limiting the use of these standards to any group at all, and expects many stakeholders to develop new methods of leveraging the standards to extend the value of electronically-submitting benefit requests to their customers. However, all users of the EDIS standard will be required to undergo standard testing and certification processes, to test both the web service mechanism that’s used as well as use of the actual EDIS data standards. 
Question 14: Have you had software companies involved in these sessions?

· Answer 14: Yes, these collaboration sessions have been open to public and we have had a wide variety of organizations involved.

Question 15: We will sometimes submit the N400 application, and we get part of fee from the welfare office. I want to make sure pay.gov can do split payments.  Could we pay for those N400 fee directly with the welfare check?
· Answer 15: We need to find out more information and get back to you.
Question 16: Do we need an immigration software system to file in the future? Will it be possible to transmit through USCIS forms or is the software necessary?
· Answer 16: No, there will be multiple channels through which you can submit benefits.

1) Current paper methods (to be phased out over time as necessary);

2) This system to system interface; and 
3) Direct e-filing channel in the new USCIS Transformation system.  This new system is a web based portal where you log into your account and submit a benefit.
· Stakeholder Follow Up Question: How would e-signature work in the new web channel?

· USCIS Response: It would be similar in that you could print the application, scan and upload the signature, or the applicant would log into their account and provide an electronic signature based on what their attorney or representative prepared.
Question 17: Will EDIS accept batch benefits?
· Answer 17: This is a single message (i.e. benefit request) integration standard.  This means each web service transaction using EDIS-formatted messages will be executed once per benefit request. However, external party software using this standard can batch multiple applications together, therefore seeming to the user like a batch submission - though they are systemically submitted “behind the scenes” one at a time. From a technical performance perspective, each web service transaction will execute in “near real-time”.  
Question 18: Would the MOU be applicable for test and production environment?

· Answer 18: Yes, the MOU would be required for both test and production. 

Question 19: What is the certification requirement and what is out there currently as certification requirement?

· Answer 19: There is nothing yet confirmed regarding the actual certification process and documentation. The “certification” only concerns execution of the system-to-system interface from a technical perspective, as it satisfies the EDIS standards.
Question 20: What are the certification requirements for EDIS for an attorney?

· Answer 20: Certification is for the system interfaces, not for individuals or attorneys. Certification will therefore be issued per system owner, though all details concerning the process and certificate itself are yet to be determined.
Question 21: Will EDIS be processed in real time? 

· Answer 21: It will be a “near real-time” process, and we do not anticipate a long wait for any system responses. 
· Stakeholder Follow Up Question: So you won’t be waiting to midnight or something like that?
· USCIS Response: No.
Question 22 (asked via EDIS mailbox prior to meeting): To what extent will EDIS be based upon the USCIS Enterprise Service Bus (ESB) usage and extensions for NIEM? 

· Answer 22: The USCIS ESB is the technical infrastructure for taking in the message.  EDIS-formatted messages (which will be NIEM-conformant) will leverage this infrastructure and its associated support processes.
Question 23 (asked via EDIS mailbox prior to meeting):  Will ESB and its development notes be published and available to EDIS participants? 

· Answer 23: EDIS specifications will include information about the messaging infrastructure and ESB technical details as is necessary to help stakeholders develop their side of the interface. If a third party software system developer needs more information that what was presented or what is so far planned to be presented, then USCIS needs to know.  Please email Transform.EDIS@DHS.gov with additional information that you may need.

Question 24 (asked via EDIS mailbox prior to meeting): How will additional extensions, if any, be developed for EDIS in terms of forum (e.g., OASIS, GJXDM), membership, development stages, and interoperability testing?

· Answer 24: We need clarification on the question. Please resubmit question to Transform.EDIS@DHS.gov with more details.
Questions/Comments from Stakeholders and USCIS Responses:
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